available for members of the 
academia, who wished to 
conduct research on issues that 
related to the development of the 
telecommunications industry. 

According to  him,  "The 
Commission has research 
portfolio size of Two Hundred 
and Fifty-Two Million, Two 
Hundred and Seventy Four 
Thousand, Two Hundred and 
Eighty-Six Naira (N252,  
274,286.00).

"In year 2013, the Commission 
only awarded one Research 
Grant, and there have been 

minimal annual increase in 
subsequent years.  However, last 
year under my watch, the total 
number of Research Grants given 
increased to 11 from the previous